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‘ AY, IDENTIFICATION
, MATTER
‘ , ~7{On 3-10-69 Ray, charged with murder of King, plead
T Ca -|guilty in Tenn State' Court & sentenced 99 yrs Tenn State
PR X Prison, Nashville. He still has 13 yrs to serve in Mo.
PR L A There are no court-imposed restrictions on discussing
R PR R N . . . X . .
. o evidence in this case. Very excellent latent fingerprint
Lo T identification techniques employed in this case resulted in
. -5 5, oS “{Ray's identification by Bureau's Ident Div. RECOMM:
-+ A N TR TRyl - - =
Moty Teapndi That attached interesting ident be approved for classroom
. ‘ A & speech use. A e
‘ {0 FD-247 v 7Y U.S. GOVERNMENTY PRINTING OFFICE: 1968 =322-141
- i*:ﬁ (RE!. 3-27-38)
: LR A SR S AP N Oy e A P Ton e S0y RGO o bt S o 1
¥ b :L":»“: :!ﬁi.é‘ ?-“.§‘:K'=§',5z e O ’.‘?" ‘g‘: !
£y B 2 S A N 7?;’;
‘;: {‘ > N r : 1 e PR '. . - v ,1 ,
LN ) S 133 .
koo S g s
g A B
' i IS ’:q ° L i ’“4‘._: ;‘
v a}g - ’ K . . . _,;"
if + i >
NN Y s . / £ . Ty f §: . ;;' "
“ “e ', . vy . [ * ;}"«i
- . . . .o "
X 3 . e . s x, * . f . ' , . , “é.
. ’ ‘.;.hr :;;zr'sl > ~ ! . ! ' . _é:’i
- » ' w % - ?" "
. ‘ ' ' R ‘ ..V LI ! "’, '. u%
' r ‘.;. . " N 3 i ' ‘ ‘;
. e . ‘ ) . K ‘“;% o ., 3
K . A '!‘ # ) { e . ' \ i 1

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176




PP e

vt L ik

M Bishop
Casper

Memorandum e e g

© ? ortonag FOTM NO, 10 (’~ S 5010106 N . /
MAY 1942 £01HON , . .
C3A CEN REG. WO, 27 . :Ls:"c;
. ' UN!TED STATES GO‘NMENT ‘ ’ - %\/ ohr ?

Felt
T0 Mr. Mohr oaTE: 9/5/69 (2% Z
FROM : J. J. Caspef . 4
' , V\\Qz\“‘?
SUBJECT:  JAMES EARL RAY . : '

: IﬁD!pleG‘Q;\,. e Y \l
% 5) ~ ' (CONTINUED - OVER)

i, e[l
IDENTIFICATION MATTER ! "‘l’zv‘d:i‘f"q g

In an addendum to a memorandum, same caption; of 9/2/69,
Trotter to Mohr, suggesting preparation of an interesting identification write-up
on captioned case, the statement is made that “the danger of prejudicing a case
by publicity only applies prior to and during the actual trial of the case. Puyb-
licity cannot prejudice a case in the appeals stage since this stage is concerned
only with matters of law rather than fact." The Director underlined this quoted
statement and saig: "Have we any legal support of this? ’H "
Strong support for the' referenced statement is found in the records
”Qf convictions successfully attacked on the ground of prejudicial publicity. Our
review of decisions in such cases, from the Supreme Court on down, reveals that
the "prejudicial publicity" attack is confined to jury cases. We have not located
a single case in which a conviction has been reversed for prejudicial publicity
prior to or during a trial before a judge only, or prior to or during an appeal on
the legal merits. , : .

»

i

4 he record of the cases reviewed is consistent with constitutional
theory. The Sixth Amendment gives the accused a right to trial by "an impartial
jury." As the Supreme Court has said, this is g "requirement that the jury?s
verdict be based on evidence received in open court, not from outside sources. "
Sheppard v. Maxwell 384 U. 5. 333 (1966). Publicity that is prejudicial prevents
the jury from being impartial. '

-4

has been terminated by trial or otherwise, " forbids anything which might influence .
""the outcome of a defendant®s trial" ang adds that "because of the particular danger
tof prejudice resulting from statements in the period approaching and during trial,
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. SEE ADDENDUM OF GENERAL INVESTIGATIVE DIVISION PAGE 3,

v oy G Snr ez -—m&-;d.a::t'h—— ST e e - g LS
S i .

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



5

il

.
.
' " ' .
.

Memorandum to Mr, Mohr
Re: James Earl Ray
Identifi(;ation Matter

}they ought strenuously to be avoided during that period." 28 Code of Federal
'Regulations 50.2. The American Bar Association Report on "Fair Trial and
Free Press" is directed toward the problem existing in jury trial situations. At
one point it suggests that in cases in which publicity may have created a problem
an alternative would be for the defendant to waive trial by jury "on the theory
that a judge is less likely to be susceptible to outside influences.” Page 129,
Further, in a published discussion between himself and Clifton Daniel of the New
York Times, Justice Reardon (Supreme Court of Massachusetts), principal archi-
tect of the American Bar Association Report on "Free Trial and Free Press, " said
"If you will read our report you will see that we are not holding up the release of
information until the case has come through the appellate court. .. The report
.proposes the withholding of that information until the conclusion of the trial and
the sentence of the defendant " Source: '"Fair Trial and Free Press," Rational
Debate Seminars, American Enterprise Instltute for Public Policy Research,
Washmgton, D. C.

The decisions and the law review commentaries also assume the
publicity problem to exist in jury trial cases only. The single exception that
we found is in a Second Circuit Court of Appeals case in which Judge Clark said,
in dictum having nothing to do with the decision, that ""Chief Judge Lumbard and
Judge Friendly authorize me to state that they agree with the writer that the
publication by former special prosecutors of accounts and comments regarding
this case and the appellants, while this appeal was pending, was improper. ™
U. S. v. Bufalino, 285 F2d 408 (1960) (the Apalachin hoodlum case).

Conviction does not, of course, end all possibility of a jury trial.
If the present conviction of Ray should be reversed and remanded by the Supreme
Court, Ray could demand a jury trial the second time around: Prior publicity
would then most likely become an issue in the case. But this possibility is not

.| confined to the Ray case. It exists in all cases in which we issue interesting case

wrxte-ups, for so long as the convict is serving his term.

] " The legal problem on whether to issue the proposed publicity at

this time boils down to speculation on whether Ray will or will not win a new

4
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Memorandum to Mr. Mohr
. Re: James.Earl Ray
Identification Matter

at this time. If he does, this publicity will most likely be attacked at

trial. If he dces not, there is no legal objection to issuing the publicity /
the trial asprejudicial.

RECOMMENDATION:
None. For information. ' . ,
Suggest we go ahead and use the
proposed Ray write-up.
/ J.P.Mohr
9/8/6
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I agree - before this case gets muddied )
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{Casper to Mohr JAMES EARL RAY, IDENT MATTER!

"' ‘{Adden memo, same cap, 9/2/69, Trotter to Mohr, suppre}

‘ - interes ident write-up capt case. Dir ask supp stat. Strng
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UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT Wobe.
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: Mr. DeLoach ‘ DATE:  August 29, 1969  (hea
: ) 12

- P —

- Mr. DeLoach \ Tete, Foom oo

: A. Rosen - Mr. Rosen HOIMES mmemisrssismes

Gandy

Mr. Malley

Mr. McGowan

Mr. McDonough

Mx. Bishop

Mr. W, C, Sullivan

:-f‘n-Gi-'r-Hw
Pt 1

MURKIN \

SYNOPSIS:

This is the case involving the murder of
Martin Luther King, Jr.

On instructions of the Bureau, the St. Loulis Office
obtained copies of a statement allegedly dictated by James Earl
Ray, who is presently incarcerated in the Tennessee State ‘
Prison atﬂNashville, Tennessee, which was read by his brother
Jerry Ray in a taped interview on station KMOX-TV, St. Louis,
Missouri, on the evening of 8/14/69. Al Mann, News Chief,
KMOX~TV, who made the statement available, confidentially
advised that his station was expending a great deal of time
and possxbly expense in "developlng" Jerry Ray for the purpose

- of uncovering the '"true story"™ of the assassination of

Martin Luthexr King, Jr., and James Parl Ray's part in it.

In his statement Ray claims he was working with Federal
Agents including one "Raoul' in supplying arms for the overthrow
of the Castro regime in Spring, 1968, and was in Memphis for sane
purpose when King was killed and he was used as a '"fall guy" to
cover the killing. He does not identify the "Federal Agents."
It is, of course, not the FBX. He states that his case of
travel through Canadian and Mexican borders was a result of

. Federal Agents' aid and he claims FBI knew of his movements in

Mexico. This is not true as Ray traveled in Mexico in Fall, 1967,
and we traced these travels after the killing of Xing in April, 1968.
He intimates that former Attorney General Ramsecy Clark possxbly
has knowledge of the plot and will be ruined along with Ray's

former Attorneys, Percy Foreman and Arthur Hanes, as well as

author William Bradford Huie, who wrote articles on Ray in "Look™
magazine. Ray indicates he hopes to talk to CBS in person in
near future unless blocked by State and Federal authorities. No
information has been developed indicatirg any Federal Agencics
were involved in the King murder and there does not appear to be
any logical connection between anti~-Castro activities and the
killing of King. K —

Enclosure

EIM:jld ' ,
(8) - © ACTION ~ OVER
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Rosen to Deloach Memo}andum
RE: MURKIN

ACTION:

Although it is not known whether, in fact, James Earl
Ray dictated the statement or if it was manufactured by his
brother Jerry Ray, in view of its non-substantiated content,
it is not felt that we should furthexr pursue it at this time.
A copy of the statement is being furnished to the Civi}:Rights::
Division for its information with advice that no inquiries are
being conducted on the contents of this statement unless spe-
cifically requested. We will remain alert to any additional
statenents by Ray or any other individuals relating to this
case and thoroughly run out any leads of pertinence,

L]

Attached for approval is letter to Civil Rights Dzvxsxon
forwarding a copy of Ray's statement

A copy of Ray's statement 1s being furnished to the
Memphis Office for its information,

s -2 -~ , DETAILS -~ OVER
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Rosen to DelLoach Memorandum , .
RE: MURKIN o . ‘ ;

-

DETAILS:
JAMES EARL RAY'S STATEMENT:

Ray claims that in the Spring of 1968, he was working
with Agents of the Federal Government, including "Raoul!' and
was told that he, Ray, was assisting in supplying arms to Cuban
refugees to overthrow Castro and the Communists in Cuba:. He
states that he was led to believe that he was in Memphis in .
April (1968) for the same purpose when, in fact, he was actually
used as a "fall guy" to cover up the killing of King by Federal
Agents. He points,out that the facility with waich he crossed
the Canadian and Mexican borders would be impossible without
the help of Federal Agents who with the Mexican Police afforded
him protection in Mexico. '

Ray states that William Bradfoxd Huie admits that -the
FBI and Mexican Police knew all of Ray's movements in Mexico and
he did not know of King being in Memphis until after the shooting.
He states that he realizes that the Federal Agents had no intercst
in overthrowing Castro and only used him to cover up the killing
of Xing. He continucs that two Federal Agencies are guilty and
he is innocent and that he hopes that some higher Government
official will expose the plot so that he will be freed from
prison. Ray states that he does not know what motives the Federal
Agents had for killing King and suggests that formex Attorney
General Ramsey Claxrk be asked as he may know.

Ray, in closing, stated he wanted to pass along a
nessage to Percy Foreman, Arthur Hanes (two of Ray's fornmerxr
Attorneys) and William Bradford Huie (author who wrote articles
on Ray) that they got their wish but they along with Ramsey
Clark would be ruined before this matter is closed. Me indicates
he hopes to talk to CBS in person in the neaxr future if
Tennessee State and Federal authorities don't block it.

ANALYSIS: |

Raoul is the individual who, according to
William Bradford iuie's articles in "Look" magazine which were
based on Ray's statements to Huie, was endeavoring to make
some type of deal concerning a "joint activity" for which Raoul
would pay Ray $12,000. The specific nature of the "joint
activity” was not fully described or identified but Ray was to
transport packages between the United States and Canada., The
possibility exists that the packages could contain contraband
such as narcotics.

‘ . . -3 - DETAILS CONTINUED-OVER
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Rosen to DeLoach Memoxandun
RE: MURKIN

*
" )

Extensive investigation has been conducted in an effort
to identify Raoul to no avail. No information has been developed
indicating Ray was connected with any United States Federal
Agency oxr the Mexican Police or involved in any way with anti-~
Castro activities. The procedures for passage between the United:
States and Canada and Mexico, respectively are not difficult
nor do they require any particular Governmental sanction.., There
is no statement in the William Bradford Huie arxrticles on Ray
wherein Huie alleges that the FBI and Mexican Police knew all P
of Ray's novements in Mexico. During the course of our extensive
investigation we have substantlally accounted for Ray's where-
abouts fron the time of his escape fron prison in April, 1967,
until his apprechension in London in June, 19268, and his subsequent

incarceration in the Tenncessce State Prisonin Nashville, Tennessee.

No information has been developed that the Mexican
Police Authorities were aware of his presence or activities in
Mexico. Ray states that he realizes that the so called Federal
Agents had no interest in overthrowing Castro and their whole
purpose was to use him to cover up their own crime. There does
not appear to be any logical connection between anti-Castro
activities and the kllllng of Martin Luther King, Jr., and it
is not felt that wé should pursue the non-substantiated information
in Ray's statement unless additional “information is developed
\mrrantzng such _action. ... e

e e B = o
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9-2-69

tij— Mr. McDonough
AIRTEL

To: SAC, Memphis (44-1987)
From: Director, FBYI (44-38861)
MURKIN

Enclosed is a copy of a statement purportedly
dictated by James Earl Ray to his brother Jerry Ray while at
the Tennessee State Prison at Nashville. This statement after
edi:igg was broadcast on KNMOX~TV, St. Louis, Missouri on
8-14-69,

A copy of this statement has been furnished to the
Civil Rights Division for its information and no action should
be taken on its contents unless later specifically instructed
to do so by the Bureau,

Enclosure

NOTE:

See Memo Rosen to DeLoach, 8-29-69, same caption,
EJM: jld.

‘EJM:va

(4)
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Ba21-69 .
AIRTEL ATRMAIL

T0:  DIRNCTOR, FBI (44-38861) C
FROM: - -.sac ST.. LOUIS (44-775) -c-‘ .
RE: ummm -

Enclosed Zor the Bureau are five xerox copies of -
a t'uo page statement allegedly dictated by JAMES EARL RAY
to his brother JERRY RAY in the Tennessee Staie Prison at
Nashville. Sccond page of this statement bears the '
signature of JANES EARL RAY but this sig-nature was actually
writien by JERRY RAY. ~ .

The above was confidentiany made available
to the St. Louis Office by AL'.MANN, News Chief, KMOX-TV,
St. Louis, Mo, MANN advised that JERRY RAY read the
statement in a taped interview and afterediting it, KMOX-TV
aired the interview twice -during" »evening o:E 8~14-69,

- ' HANN further: contidentially adviged that his
station was expending a great deal of time and possibly

expense in "devebping" JERRY RAY for the purpose of uncovering

the "true story" of the amsissination of Dr. MARTIN LUI‘HEB
KING, JR., and JAMES EARL RAY'S part in 1t. :

@Bureau (Encl. 5)
J=Memphis (44-~1987) (INFO)
» 2-St. Louis
. JAP:kls

%) '
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- . ~ TRUE COPY

In the spring of 1968 I James Earl Ray was working -
with Agents of the federal goverment including Raoul.
They told me that I was helping them to supply arms and, guns to
cuban Regugees to overthrow Castro and, the communest in cuba.
The reason why I'v made trips to Mexico was in regard to helping
the Agents of the federal goverment to supply arms to cuban
refugees there to overthrow Castro. The federal Agents led me
to beleave that I was in Memphis in April for the same purpose.
I knew that I was working with federal Agents the way they had
xe passed across the Mexican and, Canadan borders is only one
thing that proves they were federal Agents, They got e ACross
the Canadan and, Mexican borders under circumstances which would
bave been inpossable without the help of foderal agents. At a
later time if necessary, Y will give more extensive proof about
the federal Agents with whom I was involved. Xt is a known fact that
Agents of the federal government and, the Mexican Police knew about
my trips to Mexico and, protected me there.

. Even Whilliam Braford Hule admits that the FBX and,
Mexican Police knew all of my movements in Mexico. I knew '
nothing about King being in Memphis untill after Xing had been:
killed, I could not argue with the federal agents I worked for
becous they would have put me back in the Missouri State Prision

at Jefferson City if I failed to take orders from them. I know that

. the federal Agents merly used me to be the fall guy when they

killed King. I now relize that they had no interest in overthrowing
Castro and, their whole purpose was to use me to cover up their

own crime. Two federal agencies are guilty and I am fully innocent,
We hope that someone higher up in the goverment will come forword .
and, expose the whole deal so that I will be freed from Prision.

If they don't we have more information which we will release in

the near future, I don't know what motives the federal Agents had
;orkkilling«xing ask former Attorney General Ramsey Clark maybe

e knows, ,

In closing I want to pass along a little message to
Percy Forman, Auther Haynes and, William Bradford Hule you three,
got your wish but, it's not over with yet before it is the three of
yous will be ruined slong with your friend Ramsey Clark. I hope
to be able to talk to C,B.8. in person in the near future &f the
state of :Tenn and, the federal goverment don't block it being they
don’t want being exposed they might not allow it. Sirhan got to
talk but, I am innocent soc I probley won't be allowed to,

James Earl niy

TRUE_COPY
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Assistant Attorney General - September 2, 1969
Civil Rights Division X ’
1 - Mr McDonough

Pirector, ¥BI
ASSASSINATION OF MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR.

Enclosed is a copy of a two-page statement allegedly
dictated by James Earl Ray to his brother Jerry Ray while at
the Tennessee State Prison, Nashville, Tennessee. The second
page of the statement bears the signature of James Earl Ray
but, according to the individual who furnished coples of the
statement, this signature was actually written by Jerry Ray.

This statonent,vaa‘read by Jerry Ray in a taped
interview and after editing it, KMOX-TV, St. Louis, Missouri,
broadcagt the statement twice during the evening of
August 14, 1969.

This is furnished for your 1nfornation and no
inquiries will be conducted on the contents of this statement
unless specifically requo-tedxby'the Department.

Enqleonre

EJM: jmv
(4)

NOTE:

' See Rosen to DelLoach. Memorandum 8-29-69, EJM: jid,.
captioned, "MURKIN." ‘
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Assistant Attorney General { Mmgust 4, 1969
Civil Rights Division '
Dir’ctor' ml (;/1)"‘ ﬂr. Hine!

ASSASSINATION OF MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR,

This will confirm the discussion of MNr, J. William
Hines of this Bureau with Mr. J. Harold Flannery of the Civil
Rights Division on July 30, 1969, concerning three twenty
dollar bills which wers obtained from Mrs, Bessie Brewer, the
operator of the rooming house where James EXarl Ray rented a
room at Memphis, Tennessee, on the day of the killing., Ray
reportedly paid for his room with a twenty dollar bill; how-
ever, it cannot be said with any certainty that Ray was ever
in possession of any one of the three bills obtained from
Mrs, Brewer., An exsmination of the bills by the FBI
Identification Division failed to disclose any latent finger-
prints identifiable with Ray.

This case was prepared for trial by Executive
Assistant District Attorney Robert Dwyer, now a Judge om the
Tennessee Court of Appeals, who has advised that since he
could not prove any link between Ray and these bills, these
bills fail to have any evidentiary value, District Attorney
General Phil M. Canale, Jr., concurs with Mr. Dwyer and
indicates that he has no further use for these bills,
dr. Flannery's advice was requested as to whether or not these
bills could now be disposmed of,

Mr, Flannery advised on July 31, 1969, that it would
no longer be necessary to retain the three bills and that they
could be appropriately disposed of, Our Memphis Office is
being instructed to make appropriate disposition of the three
bills,

JWH: mv
4)
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‘Mr, DeLoach

T. E. Bishop

GEROLD FRANK, AUTHOR
DESIRE TO DO BOOK ON K

ASSASSINATION OF MARTIN LUTHER KiNG
BUFILE 94-63917 ,

Previous memoranda have been submitted showing contact
made by captioned individual concerning his desire to do a book on the
assassination of Martin Luther King with the cooperation of the Bureau.
In each instance, Frank has been advised that until prosecution and
appeal aspects in this matter are completed, it would be premature for
the Bureau to consider cooperatlng with any author in connection with a -
book on this case.

CURRENT DEVELOPMENTS

: On July 24, 1969, Frank stopped by Bishop's office to
advise that he was still very much interested in talking to the Bureau in
some depth in' connection with his contemplated book in this matter. He
said that he would agsure the Bureau that no confidential investigative

" techniques of the Bureau would be diwilged nor would he expose or reveal
any of the Bureau's sources if permitted to work with the Bureau.

Mr, Frank said that he sees this book as a broad approach
to the subject matter and that it would be considered a book on 'contemporary
history." He said that the first deadline that he has set for himself would
not be until September, 1971,

Mr. Frank was advised that, as he had been informed .
prevlously, the Bureau could not take any action at this time to cooperate
with him or any author prior to completion of all appeal aspects of this
case.

'RECOMMENDATION: . / e

None. For information.

= Mr. DeLoach Al
Mr. Rosen (‘f“

1 - Mr, Jones

JFB:mew (5)

’
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: B . - // s
: e 1 Mr. ncnonough
AIRTEL . . - e |

To:  SAC, Memphis
Erom:',birector,ﬂrﬂi'
MURKIN' |

.+ Reurlet 6-19-69 sending check to Bureau covering
the three twenty dollar bills retained as evidence which bills
‘were to be deposited in Memphis Confidential fund since . -
according to your letter they are no longer of evidentinry

value. '

You should furnish specific bagis for auch deter~,7‘
mination and take no action regarding these bills unless
specifically instructed to do so by the Buresu, .

EJM: jmv -
(4)

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



y:»""hy = ;:v . . Fy ;;«—: v . ?’—’ * %)
' LR . . s ! -
' “.: x’é"*
. 3 x':’i 4"45_‘::
. R _
K2, Je Bégar Hoovey : . $UN 17 1989
Pirector -
* Pederal Bureay of M*tigmmﬁ VIR WPArnold el
' 51eT2NT
11ilizm D, Bugkelshaus b
. hostatant. AStorney Gonerel e .
Civil Diviaion Lo -
SR © ETEIES Ve oy v:.w d}.t; ror J»lﬁ;l:# > J -
el L»&Q {Crintand cﬁﬂm, Sralhy Cownly, ‘ J {
Pervrssea) ' i
»,4 .
:“ sy
. Rdteehed fameopy of B Mor dsted Jure 13, 1668, - i
oo $he United Staten Avtorooy in Mosphls, Semwesess
tozether with ids erclonwres rofasing to 4he dizsiscxd ,
of the petitisy Yor citation for conbexyd £1iled ogninsd
:{mv- Plegsrprint Prasiner, Getvge J. Donebrake.
Yo are closisg owy #ilo. a
3 . , T ’-5
' ‘7' fﬁ’ ‘. ' : 2:;:'; '
' v
» 'z‘
v ~ ' ? il
f“e ‘ ) ‘:
' b ' v ! ", ¢ “-3
*0 . K
‘ oo . ‘
: f,x’ .;“
i N "'"' — { .
. - M > T , ) 4 Y ¥
. l 1 . < . ”'4':\" \ n‘ :"
) ﬁ ; "?' .t )
‘ ks A - 3%

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



Huited States ?cpariment of Yustice
UNITED STATES ATTORNEY
WESTERN DISTRICT OF TENNESSEE

1058 FEDERAL OFFICE BUILDING
MEMPHIS, TENNESSEE 38103

Jure 11, 1969

-

Mr. Harland F. leathers, Chief
Genexal lLitigation Scction
Civil pivision

Department of Justice
Washington, D. C. 20530

Re: State of Tennessee v, Ray, et al,
> ‘ Nos. 11645, 16819, Criminal Court,
Shelby County, Tennessee.
DJ_51-72-47

Pear Mr. Leathers:

Enclosed for your files is a copy of my letter of
today to Mx. J. A. Blackwell, Criminal Court Clerk, in
Memphis, together with copy of 'Order Dismissing Petitions
For Citation For Contempt" therein referred to.

Yours very truly, ,

THOMAS F. TURLEY, JR.
., United States Attormey

TFTJr:es
Enclosures . '

Y
< C e
] bl 3
S Y Lo e ,
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' Hnited States Bepartment of Justice

UNITED STATES ATTORNEY B

WESTERN DISTRICT OF TENNESSER
. 1058 Fepexrat, OFFic2 BUXDING
) Memresrs, TennNessee 38103

June 11, 1969

Mr. J. A, Blackwell '

Criminal Court Clerk )

Shelby County Office Building L o

157 poplar Avenue

Memphis, Tennessee .

Re: State of Tennessee v. James Earl Ray,
et al, Nos. 11645, 16819, Criminal
Court, Shelby County, Tennessee

Dear Mr. Blackwell:

Thank you for the photocopy of the "Oxder Dismissing
petitions For Citation Foxr Contempt" in this case.

1 am confident that Mr. George Bonebrake is glad
to have this behind him, as I am and am sure that you,
Judge Faquin, the amici curiae, et al, are also.

I appreciate your cooperation and assistance.

- Sincerely,

THOMAS F. TURLEY, JR,
United States Attoxney

:

TFTJx:es . o g

A

LR LA T LR LY ol
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At s e 4 -
.

IN THF CRIMINAL COURT OF SHELBY COUNTX, TFNNBSSEE

< Drvxsxox\r THREE
"STATE OF TENNESSEE g .
. vs. st g NOS. 16645 and 16819
. _"JAMES EARL RAY, Alias FRIC .
~ STARVO GALT, AYias JOHN 4
WILLARD, Alias 'HARVEY LOBMEYER ° 9

ORDER DISMISSING PETITIONS FOR
. CITAPION FOR CONTEMPT - J

In this cause it appearing to the court that Charles

Edmundscn, Roy Hamilton, Arthur J. Hanes, Sr., and Renfro T.

.- Hays, werc heretofore by this court, the Honorable W. Prestcn'

Battle then sitting as Judge, adjuoacd to be in contempt of
court for violating the court's orders regarding pretrial )
publicity concerning this casc, and it-appearxng that since1
the -date of said acjudication the accused, James Earl Ray, has-
'entercd a plea of. guilty and has been sentenced and is now
scrvipg such sentence in the State Penitentiary at Nashville;

: andpit_furtﬁcy appearing that the Honorable V. Preston Battle
is now deceascd, and the Quties bf the saia Jﬁgge Battle, so-

far as this case.is concerned have dévolvcd upon Judgé“Arthur

C. Faquin, Jr., sitting by interchange, and it furthcr appcar~ :

ing that the amici curiae herctorore appointed by Judgc Battle

for the purpose or qqsisting the court in prcsenting the

- pctitions Lfor citation for contcmpt in this case have been

rcappointed by the present court, Judge Arthur C, Faquin, Jr.,
sitting by interchange, and they have now filed in the cause
a report feflccting thcir cpinion that this court is without

lcgal autbor!ty to pronounch scntcncc on saio adju< aL;on of

] . e

'contcmct it bcing Lhcir opinion that Lhc saia fcur rcaponucut

- would hgve to be granted « new trial, and a new heaving held,

and a new adjudlcation of contompt entered by the present court

before sentenee conld be passed upon them; and” it further

-t s -
+
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, appearing that the amici curiae are doubtful whether,, under the

l

‘.changed circumstances, the tension charged atmosphere of the
! first_ -hearing could be rccaptured if a new hearing should now
_ be-held, and in view of this fact and the rurther fact that the

e

,:objectives sougnt to be accomolished by the petitions have now

_ been rendered nugatory by the conviction of_games harl Ray on

his pleca of_guiity, the amici_curiae have recommended that all

1M 4wy B ommet LR w

petitions for citation for contempt ﬁeretofore‘filed in this
\cause now be dismissed; and it further appearing that similar )
petitions for citation for contempt vere filed against George L jU;
Bonebrake and James T. Bevel but no process was served upon them, -

they being non- residents and not found within the court's

*
s
e ravmre ~eelak

-Jurisdiction, and two similar petitidns for contempt were filed

,against William B. Huie and process served upon him but no

22t e e # vart

- hearing was had or adjudicwtion made by Judge Battle prior to

Spemta - acmatr

- his dcath and this court, haVing duly considered the recommenda-
tion of the amici curiae, “and having independcntly researched -
the legal questions presented, is of opinion that all of saiad

. ﬁpetitions should be dismissed ’

LN 4

Accordingly, it is ordered adjudged and decreed that
Charles- Edmundson, Roy Hamilton, Arthur J. Hanes, Sr., and

RenfroJ?. Hays be and they are'bereby, o£7the court's oén

motion, grantcd a new trial;‘that-the judgment'pf‘contempt.
heretofore entered against them by this court, Honorable W.

Preston Battle then sitting, be and it is hereby set aside)
%]

- W e - cmresmre 8%

. vacated and for nayght hold; and that thé petitions for cita-

S

- tion for contempt filed against said four res pondents, as.
well as the petitions for citation ror contempt filcd against

'ﬁ .. GCOPu9 Boncbrako, Jame T Bevcl and hilliam B Huic bc and

» x - Yoo e . 1

they.arc harceby dismisscd without costs to any of the rcspondents. :

s

Ex oo

o | ( JU1 1"€ )o?'""’“'x"}' e
P .. )G > )&V.lu LON I)I
(&1 ,(mm VR ) Ble . Sitting by interchange :
{“"L ¢k iu,u..‘(.:‘,\ t"‘ .l(d(( o\ J ” “\\' 'M-f..‘:';" ___(::_____, 1969 . - . -

]
4

()/\o (1:47/(4/ @{L)lh(& C(/}f‘f‘(]/q..(; . ‘~ r‘ |
b ST A i), e o L
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Mr. DeLoach July 14, 1969

- 1 - :ﬂr, D.LO.Ch
A. Rosen ' 1 -« Mr. Rosen
1l ~ Mr. Malley
: » ‘ 1 ~'Mr. McGowan
NURKIN ' ! - Mr, McDonough
. : 1 - Mr. Bishop

o This is the case involving the murder of Martin Luther
~ King, Jr. ’ ‘

The Memphis Office was requested to furnish thc
cuxrent status of legal proeoedins- and the views of
Tennessee state authorities as td the avenues of nppoal that
James Xarl Ray may still pursue. ‘

It is noted that on 3-10-69, James Rarl Ray entered
@ ples of guilty to a charge of nurdor in state ¢ourt, Memphis,
 Tennessee and received a sentence of 99 years, Attormeysfor -~
Ray then filed a motion for a2 new ‘trial and on 5—26-69 the
state court judge denied this motion, )

Recent news accounts have stated that Chief Judge
Mark A. Walker of the Tennessee Court of Criminal Appesls,
Covington, Ténnessee, granted a petition submitted to him
on 6-25-69, by Ray's attorneys to have the court review the
trial record of Ray's conviction and 'the Appeals Court will rule
on 7~15-69, in Knoxville, whether it should consider an appeal *
- by Ray for ’ new trialw :

on 7-10-69, nxecutive Asgistant District Attorney
General Lloyd A. Rhodos, Memphis, Tennessee, advised that the
matter presently pending hefore the Tennesses Court of Criminal
Appeals is a ¥Writ of Certiorari, If the ruling on this Writ is.
favorable ‘to the subject, Ray, it means that the Ceunt of
"Criminal Appesls will look Anto this case, following which they
‘may or may not grant him a trial, If they do not ¥ule favorably
to Ray, it is expectoed that Ray will file a Witit of Habeas Corpus
seeking consideration under the Post-Conviction Act. It would
then be possible under this Act for Ray to receive a triasl in
‘the ‘Shelby County Criminal Court.

EJM: Jmv ‘
(7) CONTINUED - OVER
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‘Memo Rosea to DeLoach
RE: MIRKIN

If Ray is denied relief under the Posmi-~Comviction
Act, it is asticipated that he will them file & Writ of . .
. Habeas Corpus im the U. 8. District Couri, presumably for
the Western District of Tenuessee, in which he would possibly
allege bhe hnd been deniled dus process. It is within the
power of the Y. 3. District Couxt to order that Ray be
granted & trisl in Shelby County Criminel Court. II the
U. §. District Court dows mot sc order, Ray would then
have the right of sppeal to the U. 8. Court of Appeals for
the Fifth Circuit and thersafter to the U. 8. Suprome Court.
Mr. Rhodes stated he does not see sn end to the possible -
. appeals of James Earl Ray within the next several yesrs.

ACTION:

} Por informstion, This will continmie to be closely
. followed and you will be kept advised ol pertiment developments.
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Mr. Bishop: "\I‘}W 5 W
RE: JAMES EARL RAY

ASSASSINATION OF MARTIN LUTHER KING;
BUREAU COOPERATION Il A BOOK

BACKGROUND:

By Informal memorandum dated March 11, 1969,
Mr. DeLoach suggested that consideration be given to cooperating with
& friendly author, or with “The Reader's Digest, " in preparationofa
bauktea’rem, 0 gn'g the Ray-King case, Conceming this, the Director
o 'O.R."

By informal memorandum dated Mareh 20, 1969, I
adviged you that "The Reader's Digest' had expressed grcat interest
in having a book written, with Bureau cooperation, on the Ray-King
case and that "The Reader's Digest” wanted to put well-known author
Jim Bishop. under contract to do the book. The Director noted on my
memo of March 20, 1969, "I think we should wait & see what move Ray
makes to re-open his case.” , ,

COURT ACTION:

On March 10, Ray~-who was represented by attomy I’ercy
Foreman~-pleaded gullty to tbe shooting of King in Memphis,
and ucelved a 99-year sentence. Subsequently, Ray wrote to Judgow. -
Preston Battle (who died on Maxch 31st) indicating that he wanted & new
trial; and on April Tih bhe filed & motion formally requesting a new trial
on grounds that he was deprived of effective legal counsel because his
attorneys had conflicting Interests in making publication contracts with
author William Bradford Hule. (In April, Ray also filed sult ngainst .
Foreman, Hule and his first attorney in the Xing murder case, ‘Ar thar iims.)

- On May 26, 1960, Judge Arthur Faquin, who suecaedﬁd
Preston Battle as presiding judge in the case, denied Ray & new trial,’
Judge Faquln held that Kay had "expressly" walved his rights to appeal and to
a new trial when he pleaded gullty on March 10th, Faquin did acknowledge,
however, that Ray was euntitled to appelate review of his case. He mald
Ray cpuld seek » new irial through elthex habeas corpus proceedings ox
usnider the post~conviction reliei act, At the proceeding before Faquin,
the clexk of the crimingl court testified that Ray freely and voluntarily
walved his rights "at the (trialon March 10th, & o
T — e e, RSN -
= My, DeLosch 1 -« Mr, Bishop
Mr. Rosen 1 - Mp, Sullivan

1 ‘Nl‘. Cl L‘; mm 4
GWG:rog (8) CONTINUED - OVER
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M. A Jones to Bishop Informal Memo
RE: JAMES EARL RAY )

At this time, Bo appeals are known 0 be pending on behalf

-

of Ray.
| ﬂEW DEVELOPMENT!

Jim Biahop has telephoned Mr. DeLoach to advise that
he aml Hobart Lawis {President and Executive Editor of "The Reader's
Digest”) conferred Jast week on the proposed Rey-King bodk., "The
Reader's Digest” is so enthusiastic ahenttheproapects of such a book
being prepared with Bureau cooperation that Hobart Lewls is willing
to give Jim Blshop & coniract in an amount uceeding $100, 000,

Several books on the Ray-Eing case have been, or are
being, written--nome of them by suthors of Jim Bishop's reputation.
Among those who have requested-~and been denisd--our nesistance
are Clay Blalr (whose peperback book entitled "Ihe Sirange Case of
James Earl Ray" was published in March) and Gerold Frank (author
of "The Boston Strangler"), Sisce it would be {0 our advantage to
assure that the trve story of the FBI's outstanding work in the Ray-
King case is told ina high quality book, it is felt we should coaperate
'with Jim Bishop and "The Ileadexr's Digest"-~with the understanding -
that we will review the full manuscript prior to publication.

M. A, Jones
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‘he an:a Hobart Lewls (Pnsiﬂantmﬁ Executive Edlior of "“the Resdor's ..
- Digest”) conferred laut week on {he proposed liny~King book, "The . B
. Rasder's Digest" iz so enthnslzstic about the prospects of such a hook
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I Senraiboekﬁmthamy%mgcnahmem m*are -
L 'baing, written--none of them by suthors of Jin Bishop's rapatation,

- Among those who have requesied--and been denled--onx assistance
are Clay Blair (whose paperbnck boak entitled “fhe Strange Case of
Jamos Earl Ray" was published in March) and Gerold Frank (mnhor

..~ .ol "The Boston Strangler). Since it would be 1o cur advastage to
70 mesure that the true stoxy of e RS aniaw'zﬂ!ng work in the !:Zayw ~
- King cuse ix told in & bigh quality book, it is felt we smdcoopm.e
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MR. TROTTER 5-27-69 @\0
C. E. Ganley |
MURKIN

| - ‘This'is the case involving the murder of Martin Luther
King, Jr., by James Earl Ray. :

. Purpose of this memorandum is to report that the court order
for the appearance of Latent Fingerprint Examiner George J. Bonebrake
in Shelby County Criminal Comrt, Memphis, Teanessee, on possible

‘contempt charges has been dismissed by Judge Arthur C. Faquin. -

Mr. Bonebrake was to have appeared on 5~23-69, but this was previously

postponed with no new date set.

Mr. William Arnold, General Litigation Section, Civil Division,
who has been handling preparation of defense for Bonebrake advised on ‘
9-26-69 that he had received notice of the dismissal of the court order.
(It also appeared in local press 5-24-69.) He said that this inay have

‘come to a head as a result of instructions to the U. S. Attorney at

Memphis to contact the committee of attorneys who have been

Judge Faquin.and point out to them that investigation in Wichita, Kansas,
has substantiated Bonebrake's contention that the facts in this case were
not unnecessarily aired and at no time had he discussed it with the press.

. Memphis Office has been following this matter and by airtel
5-24-69 enclosed two copies of "Report of Amici Curiae” incorporating
recommendation for dismissal of action against Bonebrake and others which
‘was basis for Judge Faquin's actions. '
RECOMMENDATION:
For information.

- Mr. DeLoach
Mr. Rosen

CEG:émg
(10)
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Mr, Deloach May 26, 1969
. 1 -« Mr, DelLoach
A, Rosen 1 - Mr, Rosen
1 « Mr. Malley
. by 'ro kﬁo‘m
MURKIN -~ Mr, Long
R H : b “Q mh@p

1 = Mr, Bulliven

~ % 'This 1s the case involving the murder of
mtin L“th.r nn" Jro ' )

Assistant Special Agent in Charge Clifton O, Halter

of our Memphis Office has advised that Judge Arthur Faquin,
Criminal Court, Memphis, Tennessee, today has granted the
motion of the State to dismiss motion for a new trial for
Jomes Earl Ray filed by Ray's attorney,
ACTION:

You will be kept advised of pertinent developments.

REL:jXd
(8)
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1 = Mr. Callahan
1 « Mr. Jenking
1 -~ Mx. Adams

Mr. Gallagher 12/5/75

1 - Mrx. Gallagher
L - Mr. O'Connell

Je S. Peelman .1 - Mr. Peelman
. , @" Mr. Lawn
1 - Mr. McDermott
MURKIN

This is the case involving the murdex of
Martin Luther King, Jr., Iin Memphis, Tennessee, in

The purpose. of this memorandum ig to request
approval for maintenance of the MURKIN file on & temporary
basig in Room 5131 JEH, Civil Rights Section. '

By memorandum dated 12-4-75, the Attorney General
advised this Bureau that a review of all material pertaining
to Martin Luther King, Jr, has been initiated by the
Department. In this regard, the Department has requested
the cooperation of this Bureau in handling requests for
info§?ation contained in the Bureau files pertaining to
Dx. ng.

It is anticipated that numerous requests will
be received from the Department which will necessitate .
immediate access to these files to facilitate file reviews
and thereafter to respond expeditiously to the requests
from the Department.

The Department met out in their 12-4-75 memovandum
that this mattex ", . . 15 0f the highest Departmental
priority”. (

ACTION: That approval be granted to maintain the MURKIN
file in Room 5131 UBH, Civil Rights Section,

General Investigative Division, on a temporary basis to

facilitate the expeditious handling of the requests forth-

coming from the Department.

44~38861

JCL/pwl ) 9'(
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; : ?ﬁia is tbe case invaivin@ the. muréax af aﬁtim e ,
i _Lﬁt%er‘ﬁiﬁq, gr., in Kénphis,. Tﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬂabg iu. April,. 1935..

. This memoranden being prepared at the reguest of Depuly . '

. Assoeiste. &axmatgr James B. Sdams setting out the *urisﬂiﬁtim& o
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this Bureau gonduct a full investigation Ianto possible
viclation of 918, Seotion 241, in connecticn witk the sh@otiﬂ@
of Dr, Ring in Hemphis, on that date. (PRI iuxasﬂiﬁtisn,mﬁ3
tasged on the possibdlity of & conspiracy to vielate the

- edwil) rights of Harein Lather King, Jr., nemely thes right

to travel interstate. Xing had ﬁravallaﬁ te Menphis on ~

© - AL3/68 from Atladta tm taxg yazt in a ﬁﬁﬂﬂ?ﬁtrﬁﬁiﬁﬁAﬁLEQMHlﬁﬁ
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. modal 700 Remington vifle. Tho following day ehin individual
" returned this waapon, ‘ghated that his brother indlcated t&aﬁ
--thzs weapon w&s uﬁﬁ aufﬁiazaat apﬁ iﬂﬁtﬁaﬁ pﬁxa%&sa& 2
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Memorandum to iir. Gallagherx

‘RE: HUREIH

Cxtensive investigation by thiz Burcan indicated

' that Ray acted alone and no evidance of a conspiracy haw

every becn developed.
RCTTION: lone. Por information.

P
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?he Attoxnay General

Mr. Adans 1 - Mr.

1 -
Directox, FBL i - Mr. Callahan - Mr.
1l - Mr. Gallaghex 1 - NMr.
y - M. O’Connell 1 - M.
HARTIN LUTHER 216, 9R. 1 - Mr. Peelnan

Rreference is mads Lo Departncntal penorandiux
dated DecerdeXx 4, 1975, which sek out for theé information
of this pureau that the Department has initiated a xeview
of all material pertaining to uartin Lather King, Jr.

: You can h# assured of the coxpleta coopexation
of this Dursdy pertaining to this review. I have
jinstructed that guporvisors gdward Je. stehonough and
John C. Lawn ke available to respond to any reauasts
emanating f£rom the pepartment and to assist in overy
way possible in this regaxd. . S

1 = The Depnty Attornsy General

'3 aselstant attorney Goneral.

'civil.aightS‘Division L _" R i T

1 - Assistant Attorney General
Criminal Division

JcL:bap (15) ' SEE NOTE PAGE TWO. ..
44-38861 -
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The Attorney General

HOTE: Attached is a copy of a letter from the Office
of the Attoxney General dated %2/4/75, which sets ont

, As requested by the Department, the General
Investigative Pivision has designated Supervisors Edward J.
Mcbhonough and Jonn C. Lawn to handle any inquiries ang requests
as they relate to the MURKIN investigation.

- A log will be maintained by the GIp listing all
requests received from the Department pertaining to the :
MURKIN investigation, which will set out the dates requests are
xeceived, the nature of the requests and the dates requests .
handleqd.. . . S - W AT

- PR
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o s =3
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. Office of the Attorney General
Washington, B. ¢. 20530
December 4: 1975

ol

MEMORANDUM TO: DIRECTOR, FBI

“Assoe. Dir .EJ.
Dep-AD-A m7
‘DepsAD. Inv.tl. 1

Asst. Dir: '
Adnin. ..

Comp. Syst. .._g
Ext. Affairs - ¥

L Files & C
Gen. xav.fZEAfof
H
§

) (0 A —
Inspoction emeese

Intell, & §
Laboratory wmmee
Plan. & Eval i
Spee. Inv. .. i
Traifintg e -

Icgal Qoun, 4 &
Tolephone Rty e i

Diregt Sat’y

FROM: THE ATTORNEY GENERAL /I/{”

RE: MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR.

’

3

On November 24, 1975, I directed Assistant Attorneys General
J. Stanley Pottinger and Richard L. Thornburgh to review

the files relating to Martin Luther King at once in the
light of recent testlmony, and make a recommendation as
whether the assassination case should’ be reopened.

L75

[

comply with my dxrectxve.

with dispatch.
Departmental priority.
here and in the field, as ‘they may request them, and to

other assistance as may be necessary.

for assisting in this 1nvestlgatlon.

(1) - J. Stanley Pottinger
(1) - Richard L. Thornburgh

L}

/)éml radet A’Qf [“;/f“;ff
v~
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-Mr. Poitinger s office is undertaking the initial review
of all material in. the Department of Justice in order to

I have ‘asked that this review be conducted ‘thoroughly but
‘Both .Messrs. Pottinger and Thornburgh under-
stand, I believe, that this investigation is of the highest
I am- sure that you will cooperate
with them to facilitate their access to Bureau files both

make

avgilable personnel of the Bureau for interviews and such

I am also requestxng that you\g551gn one person responsxble

in’



6 e

o ‘ .1 - Laboratory Division
Attention: Mr. Kilty
1l -~ Mr. Hoora :
’ Attention: Mr. Guan

‘)

vecewber 2, 197

Jepes H. Lesay, Esg.

1231 Fourth 3traalt, S. ¥
washiaugton, ., O. 20024

Lear ¥y, Lesayr:

Plaagze refar to the Laputy atborney Gesaral's letter
directed to vou dated Decesbar 1, 1378, resardiny your Freasdos
of Information Aot (FOI3) xppenl for access to certain =aterials
pertaining to the assassination of Dr, Sartin Luther Eing, Jz.

Inclosed hevain are ¢opies of the rscords vou have
reguested whiceh I nave heen Qlirected €0 Telasse as the rezult
of the Jeputy Attoraey Cenersl's consideration of your appeal.

in accerdance with i Deputy Atterney Jensrsl's
latter, $80 of spacial swarch fees are bafng walved and
reproduction costs for the enclosed meterial amount to $22,10.
Flsase tuake your check or money ordoy pavable to the Fedaral

T Bureauw ©f Investigation. .

Sincarely yours,

Clarence . Xalley
Lirector

soelosurea (31)

1 ~ The Deputy Attorney Gensral
Mttention: Suszan M. dausex

TLW:car (8) : SEE NOTE PAGE 2

—
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